
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

386 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

April 1, 2024 

Agenda 

Lord’s Prayer 
Pledge of Allegiance 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
1:15 p.m. April Beachy – IT Director – Annual Report 
1:30 p.m. Bobbie Cox Recognition – Newcomerstown Schools’ Exemplary Educator 
1:45 p.m. National Government Month Proclamation 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Approve Minutes 

 
Approve Before/After Expenditures 

 
Approve Supplemental Appropriation  

 
Approve Transfer of Funds  

 
Approve Inter-Fund Transfer/Advance – Quarterly Grants 

 
Approve Flood Plain Development Permit – Wayne Twp 

 
Approve Out of County Travel - EMA  
Approve Out of County Travel - EMA  

 
Declare Obsolete – Damaged Flag Holders and Rods – Veterans Services 

 
Establish Committee – Suicide Fatality Review Committee – TCHD & ADAMHS Board 

 
Approve Change Order #1 – Multi-Use Building  

 
Pay Bills 

 
Other Business 

 
Adjourn 

 
THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION 
MONDAY, THE 1st DAY APRIL, 2024 WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 

Kristin Zemis 
Greg Ress 

Chris Abbuhl 
 
Commissioner Kristin Zemis presiding. 
 
The Lord’s Prayer was said. 
The Pledge of Allegiance was said. 
 
RESOLUTION (307-2024) APPROVE MINUTES 

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Abbuhl, to approve the minutes from 
the March 27, 2024, meeting as written. 
 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (308-2024) BEFORE/AFTER EXPENDITURES 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve the following 
before/after expenditures: 

 
VENDOR OFFICE AMOUNT 

Barnhart TV & Antenna Engineer $676.57 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

387 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (309-2024) SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve the following 
supplemental appropriations: 

DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT REASON 
Auditor’s Office E-1990- 

U050-U05 
E-1991- 
U050-U21 

$1,835,000.00 Needed to pay out demolition 
costs 

Commissioners E-0440- 
A018-A00 

E-0010- 
A001-A04 

$610.00 
Desktop scanner for the Clerk 

 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
DISCUSSION:  SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS - Commissioner Abbuhl commented that 
the $1,835,000 is the Moving Ohio Forward Grant.  This is the funding from Senator Landis to the 
County, but is specifically for the demolition of the Tusky Valley School District buildings. 
 
RESOLUTION (310-2024) TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve the following transfer 
of funds: 
 

DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT REASON 
Common Pleas E-1810- 

T035-T10 
E-1810- 
T035-T01 

$10,000.00 Monies are needed to fund the 
salary line for the part-time clerk 

Common Pleas E-1810- 
T035-T10 

E-1810- 
T035-T04 

$2,609.00 Monies are needed to fund the 
PERS line for the part-time clerk 

Common Pleas E-1810- 
T035-T10 

E-1810- 
T035-T05 

$116.00 Monies are needed to fund the 
Workers Compensation line for the 
part-time clerk 

Common Pleas E-1810- 
T035-T10 

E-1810- 
T035-T07 

$271.00 Monies are needed to fund the 
Medicare line for the part-time 
clerk 

Common Pleas E-1810- 
T035-T03 

E-1810- 
T035-T02 

$2,500.00 Funds are needed to help CCP 
purchase ammo 

 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (311-2024) INTER-FUND TRANSFER/ADVANCE – QUARTERLY GRANTS 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve  
the following inter-fund transfer/advance as per State Auditor’s recommendation: 
 
      
From: Co. General to Community Corrections Grant (2nd  Qtr 2024)                $159,520.50 
          Co. General to Jail Operations Grant (2nd  Qtr 2024)                              $1,134,561.25 
           Co. General to Park Department Grant (2nd Qtr 2024)                            $77,500.00 
           Co. General to Regional Planning Grant (2nd  Qtr 2024)                         $15,250.00 
           Co. General to Distribution Sales Tax Trnsfr (2nd  Qtr 2024)                 $495,484.30  
 
             VOTE:       Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                                Greg Ress, yes; 
                                  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
DISCUSSION:  FLOOD PLAIN PERMIT – Lee Finley, Flood Plain Coordinator, requested Flood Plain Permit 
for Charles McCaslin.   
 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

388 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

RESOLUTION (312-2024) FLOOD PLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT –  CHARLES McCASLIN 

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve the Floodplain 
Development Permit for installation of a replacement sewage system for existing house in Wayne Twp. 
Located at 6868 Mill Rd NW, Dundee, OH as submitted by Lee Carl Finley, Floodplain Coordinator.     

 

 

VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

389 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

RESOLUTION (313-2024) OUT OF COUNTY TRAVEL – EMA 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the following 
travel requests as submitted by Jennifer James, EMA Director:  
 
DATE: April 30, 2024 
LOCATION: Delaware, OH  
ATTENDEES: Jennifer James & Kami Stanley 
USING COUNTY VEHICLE: Yes   
EXPENSE: $70.00 
 
Meals $70.00 ($35 each person) 
 
REASON: Delaware County EMA is hosting IA Damage Assessment workshop and PA Cost Damage 
Assessment Course 
 
 
DATE: March 19, 2024 
LOCATION: Delaware, OH  
ATTENDEES: Jennifer James & Kami Stanley 
USING COUNTY VEHICLE: Yes   
EXPENSE: $0.00 
 
REASON: Delaware County EMA requested assistance with damage assessments following severe 
weather that hit their county.  This was an emergency request.  Verbal permission was received from 
Commissioner Abbuhl prior to travel. 
 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
DISCUSSION:  OUT OF COUNTY TRAVEL – EMA – Commissioner Abbuhl stated the March 19th 
travel was the result of the March 14th tornadoes that went through Delaware County.  Alex McCarthy, 
former Tuscarawas County EMA Director, asked for Jennifer and Kami’s assistance.  Commissioner 
Abbuhl stated we  appreciate our EMA assisting another county in Ohio, and also them reaching out to us 
and trusting our EMA team to do a good job for them.   
 
RESOLUTION (314-2024)    DAMAGED PROPERTY –  FLAG POLES AND RODS – VETERANS 
SERVICES 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Abbuhl to declare, as damaged for the 
use for which it was acquired and request disposal of damaged service flag holders and rods.  The 
damaged bronze and aluminum holders and rods are not reusable and are considered obsolete. 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

390 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (315-2024) ESTABLISH COMMITTEE – SUICIDE FATALITY REVIEW 
COMMITTEE – TUSCARAWAS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT & ADAMHS BOARD 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approved the establishment 
of the Suicide Fatality Review Committee as follows: 
 
Whereas, the Ohio Revised Code Section 307.641 allows for the establishment of a Suicide Fatality 
Review Committee to review deaths by suicide occurring in the County; and  
   
Whereas, in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code Section 307.641 (A), a board of county 
commissioners may appoint the health commissioner to establish the Suicide Fatality Review Committee; 
and  
   
Whereas, the health commissioner shall select four members to serve on the committee in accordance 
with Ohio Revised Code Section 307.642 (A)(1); and  
   
Whereas, in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 307.644, the Commissioners shall designate 
either the Health Commissioner or a representative of the Health Commissioner to convene meetings and 
be the chairperson of a suicide fatality review.  
   
Now, therefore, be it resolved, by the Board of County Commissioners of Tuscarawas County, Ohio 
with at least two-thirds of its members thereto concurring as follows:  
   
SECTION I  
The Board of Commissioners of Tuscarawas County, Ohio hereby appoints the Health Commissioner of 
the Tuscarawas County Health Department to establish the Suicide Fatality Review Committee in 
accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 307.641 (A).  
   
SECTION II  
The Health Commissioner of the Tuscarawas County Health Department shall select four members to 
serve on the committee in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 307.642 (A)(l) as follows:  
   
a) The chief of police of a police department in the county or region or the county sheriff or a designee of 
the chief or sheriff;  
b) A public health official or the official's designee;  
c) The executive director of a board of alcohol, drug addiction, and mental health services or the 
executive director's designee;  
d) A physician authorized under Chapter 4731 of the Revised Code to practice medicine and surgery or 
osteopathic medicine and surgery.  
e) Case-specific invitations to review meetings may be extended at the discretion of the committee.  
   
SECTION III  
The Board of Commissioners of Tuscarawas County, Ohio hereby designates the Health Commissioner of 
the Tuscarawas County Health Department, or designee, to convene meetings and be the chairperson of 
the Suicide Fatality Review Committee in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 307.644.  
   
SECTION IV  
The Suicide Fatality Review Committee is given the charge to decrease the incidence of preventable 
suicide deaths by doing all of the following:  
a) Promoting cooperation, collaboration, and communication between all groups, professions, agencies, or 
entities engaged in suicide prevention, education, or mental health treatment efforts;  
b) Maintaining a comprehensive database of all suicide deaths that occur in the county or region served 
by the review committee in order to develop an understanding of the causes and incidence of those 
deaths;  
c) Recommending and developing plans for implementing local service and program changes and 
changes to the groups, professions, agencies, or entities that serve local residents that might prevent 
suicide deaths;  
d) Advising the department of health of aggregate data, trends, and patterns concerning suicide deaths.  
   
 
 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

391 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

SECTION V  
That the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to 
the passage of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of 
this Board and its Committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the 
public, in full compliance with all applicable legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio 
Revised Code.  
 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
 
 
 

 
 
DISCUSSION:  ESTABLISH COMMITTEE – SUICIDE FATALITY REVIEW COMMITTEE – 
Commissioner Ress inquired as to funding for this committee.  Commissioner Zemis and Commissioner 
Abbuhl both stated they are not requesting any funds, they are only requesting to establish the committee 
under the Ohio Revised Code guidelines.  At this time we are not aware of any funding needs. 
 
DISCUSSION:  INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) ANNUAL REPORT – April Beachy, IT 
Director, was present to deliver the annual report.  April started off by saying she has been fully staffed 
since November. IT implemented the CourtView 3 project in October and we are still working out a few 
bugs. 
     There was a new network implemented at the Sheriff’s Office with their firewall, security devices, body 
cameras and wireless network.  We are in the process of implementing new firewalls at the external 
offices because the current firewalls are going “end of life.”   
     My team participated in several programs offered by the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) 
Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency to test our security stances internally.   
     Our future plans are getting the new website up and running.  The financial activity for the last five  
years is included in the annual report.  Commissioner Abbuhl complimented the IT Dept on the work that 
has been done in protecting the County’s informational technology.  However, you do the best you can to 
protect us from the bad actors on the outside, this is very difficult to do because that is their primary 
focus.   
 
RESOLUTION (316-2024) CHANGE ORDER #1 – MULTI-USE BUILDING - BOE 

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve change order #1 for 
each of the five prime contracts (Massillon Construction & Supply, Flickinger Piping Co., Inc., Peterman 
Plumbing & Heating, Inc., Wood Electric, Inc. and Fire Foe Corporation) the total additional funds for all 
the Change Order #’s is $154,415.53 for the new Multi-Use Board of Elections Building.  These change 
Orders are to complete the majority of the build-out of the Commissioners’ portion of the building for use 
by the Tuscarawas County Emergency Management Agency.  This resolution also authorizes the 
President and/or Vice President of the Board of the Commissioners to sign the change order, as 
recommended by John Patrick Picard the Project Architect: 

Massillon Construction & Supply, LLC   +$104,525.91 
Flickinger Piping  Co, Inc    +  $18,104.37 
Peterman Plumbing & Heating, Inc   +    $4,882.25 
Wood Electric, Inc                        +  $21,953.00 
Fire Foe Corporation     +    $4,950.00                
TOTAL      $ 154,415.53 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

392 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

393 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

394 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

395 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

396 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

397 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

398 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

399 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

400 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

401 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 

 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

402 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

403 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

404 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

405 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

406 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
DISCUSSION:  CHANGE ORDER #1 – MULTI-USE BUILDING – Commissioner Abbuhl added 
this funding is based on monies we are anticipating receiving from the House.  If for some reason, we do 
not receive the anticipated funds, and we have to use Capital Funds or funds from the Community and 
Economic Development Office, we do have the funds in place.  The project will be completed.  We also 
have other projects we have identified to be able to utilize all of the funding coming from the state. 
     The reason for the changes is we wanted to add another area to this building in case there is a 
catastrophic event and we have to relocate the EMA Office, we have a place for them to go and still be 
operational.   
 
RESOLUTION (317-2024)  PAY BILLS 

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve payment for the 
following bills: 
 

Meeting Date - April 1, 2024    

    
911    
Independent Business Supplies $229.95  

   $229.95 

American Rescue Plan Act    
Locking Security Mailbox Services/CSEA $1,315.99  

   $1,315.99 

Child Support     
Action NOW Pest Control Mthly Services $45.00  
First-Citizens Bank & Trust Co Copier Lease $374.11  
Gannett Holdings - Ohio 6 Mth Subscription $322.40  
Staples Supplies $290.78 

$1,032.29 

Clerk of Courts    
Columbus Time Recorder Service $313.80  
Independence Business Supplies $42.63  

   $356.43 

Commissioners    
CCAO Research & Educational 
Foundation Supplies $39.79  
CCAO Research & Educational 
Foundation Supplies $275.21  
College of Food Agricultural/Envir Sc 2nd Qtr 2024 Grant $69,367.50  
EODA Registration $35.00  
Frontier Service $227.48  
Frontier Service $62.12  
Frontier Service $1,275.62  
G & L Supply Supplies $160.23  
Maximus Services $11,000.00  
Staley Technologies Security Cameras/CSEA $13,970.70  
Wayne Garage Door Entrance Doors/CSEA $18,935.00  

   $115,348.65 

Common Pleas    
Staples Supplies $182.79  

   $182.79 
Community & Economic 
Development    
Brooke Yates Travel Reimbursement $44.04  
Larry Lindberg E-Filing Reimbursement $79.90  
Staples Supplies $87.34  
Staples Supplies $162.74  

   $374.02 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

407 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

Coroner    
Frontier Service $176.73  

   $176.73 

Dog & Kennel    
AEP Electric Utility $510.85  

   $510.85 

Dress Down    
JDRF Dress Down Day/Jan '24 $359.00  
McKenzie Bailey Dress Down Day/Mar '24 $161.00  
Tusc Co Literacy Coalition Dress Down Day/Feb '24 $257.00  

   $777.00 

EMA    
Verizon Wireless Service $203.52  

   $203.52 

Engineer    
Ag-Pro Ohio LLC Parts $499.77  
Barnhart TV & Antenna Parts $676.57  
Bob Sumerel Tire Co Inc Tires $55.00  
Boontown Sprayer Shop Parts $4,113.35  
Cargill Inc Material $29,289.61  
Dominion Energy Ohio Gas Utility $1,001.93  
Fastenal Company Supplies $420.00  
Fenton Bros  Parts $118.53  
Gemstone Gas & Welding Supplies Supplies $34.69  
Independence Business Supply Supplies $181.09  
Kyle Weygandt Safety Training $500.00  
Leppo Parts $260.05  
Leppo Repairs/Parts $1,110.61  
Milarcik Structures LLC Contract Services $1,000.00 

Pfeiffer Equip Co LLC Repairs/Parts $3,783.92  
Snyder Brothers Sales & Services Parts $604.88  
Ten Mile Paving LLC Equipment $70,000.00  
Treasurer OH-Dept Commerce Ind 
Comp Services $68.25  

   $113,718.25 
 
Human Resources    
Tuscora SHRM Registration $30.00  

   $30.00 

JFS - H00    
AEP Electric Utility $107.00  
New Phila Water Dept PRC $100.00  
New Philadelphia MHPS LLC PRC/Rent & Late Fees $2,760.00  
Nina Marie Mitchell PRC/Rent $975.00  

   $3,942.00 

Juvenile/Probate    
ComDoc Service Contract $75.55  
ComDoc Service Contract $49.48  
Interpreters XP LLC Services $260.00  
Jennifer Schandel Travel Reimbursement $44.40  

   $429.43 

Moving Ohio Forward    

Cordogan Clark Lesko 
Eng Demo/Proj#170105 
TVLS $93,625.00  

   $93,625.00 

Park    
AEP Electric Utility $44.70  
AEP Electric Utility $77.54  



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

408 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

AEP Electric Utility $186.35  
CLP Services Rental $110.00  
Menards NP Supplies $50.31  

   $468.90 

Prosecutor    
Treasurer of State - TDIM Registration $375.00  

   $375.00 

Sheriff    
Bureau of Criminal Investigation Services $929.00  
Chase Newell Travel Reimbursement $1,098.78  
G & L Supply Supplies $1,214.47  
John's Sweeper Service Supplies $53.98  
Model Uniforms Services $50.00  
OPOTA Training $450.00  
Radiology Associates of Canton Services $185.57  
Rex Pipe & Supply Supplies $119.15  
Rex Pipe & Supply Supplies $4,853.92  
VEIT Copier Charges $180.96  
Verizon Wireless Service  $1,115.32  

   $10,251.15 
 
Southern District    
Quill Supplies $88.82  

   $88.82 

Veterans    
Action NOW Inc Services $45.00  
David J Fockler Travel Reimbursement $25.22  
Jack A Everett Travel Reimbursement $26.05 

Patrick L Walker Travel Reimbursement $23.51 

Roger A Strawser Travel Reimbursement $20.00 

Tusc Co JFS Services & Supplies/Feb '24 $38.75  

   $178.53 

Water & Sewer    
AEP Electric Utility $186.42  
Bleininger & Family Truck Repair LLC Repairs $535.88  
Charter Communications/Spectrum Service  $104.99  
Dover Brake  Materials $137.20  
Engineering Associates Inc Services $1,800.00  
Fastenal Materials $80.97  
Harris Battery Company Inc Supplies $129.60  
Menard Inc Materials $135.83  
Miller's Clothing Supplies $125.00  
Nationl Rd Utility Supply Dba Citco Materials $2,046.42  
Nationl Rd Utility Supply Dba Citco Materials $2,904.52  
Nationl Rd Utility Supply Dba Citco Supplies $464.68  
OMEGA Registration $30.00  
Pfeiffer Equipment Co LLC Repairs $350.00  
Smart Bill Services $2,844.25  
T&T First Aid Supplies $190.95  
Union Hospital Assoc/Workwell Services $50.00  

   $12,116.71 

    

  

GRAND 
TOTAL $355,732.01 

 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

409 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

 
RECOGNITION:  BOBBIE COX – NEWCOMERSTOWN SCHOOLS’ EXEMPLARY 
EDUCATOR – Bobbie Cox stated she was award Exemplary Educator for Newcomerstown School 
District.  I have been teaching for thirty years and nineteen of those years has been with dyslexic 
children.  Mrs. Cox stated she could not do what she does without the support of her administration, 
fellow teachers and parental support.   
     Commissioner Abbuhl stated that sometimes teachers are not appreciated at the level they should be.  
It takes a special person to be a teacher.  Commissioner Zemis stated reading is fundamental.  There is 
no substitute for reading.  You cannot comprehend, absorb or learn if you can not read.   
 
The Clerk read the recognition onto the record. 
 
RESOLUTION (318-2024) RECOGNITION – BOBBIE COX – NEWCOMERSTOWN SCHOOL 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve the following 
resolution of recognition for Bobbie Cox for receiving the Newcomerstown Schools’ Exemplary 
Educator.

 

VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (319-2024) RECESS 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress to recess at 1:38 p.m., for the 
purpose of the National County Government Month Proclamation. 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
  Greg Ress, yes; 
 
Commissioner Zemis called the meeting out of recess at  1:45 p.m. and back into Regular Session.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 
 

410 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 4/1/24 

RESOLUTION (320-2024) 
 

 
 

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress to adopt the following 
ProclamaƟon : 
 
WHEREAS, the naƟon’s 3,069 counƟes serving more than 330 million Americans provide essenƟal 
services to create healthy, safe and vibrant communiƟes; and  
 
WHEREAS, counƟes fulfill a vast range of responsibiliƟes and deliver services that touch nearly every 
aspect of our residents’ lives’ and  
 
WHEREAS, Tuscarawas County and all counƟes take pride in our responsibility to protect and enhance 
the health, wellbeing and safety of our residents in efficient and cost-effecƟve ways; and 
 
WHEREAS, Tuscarawas County and the County Commissioners AssociaƟon of Ohio encourages our fellow 
ciƟzens to become engaged and aware in services provided by county governments throughout Ohio; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, we appreciate the dedicaƟon and hard work of the county workforce, who deliver criƟcal 
services to the people of Tuscarawas County; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE TUSCARAWAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, do 
hereby proclaim April 2024 as NaƟonal County Government Month. 

 




